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IN THE MATTER OF 

THE PARAMEDICS ACT AND IN THE MATTER OF A COMPLAINT AGAINST 

DEREK JOHNSTON, A MEMBER OF THE SASKATCHEWAN COLLEGE OF 

PARAMEDICS  

 

DECISION  

Saskatchewan College of Paramedics 

DISCIPLINE COMMITTEE 

 

Discipline Committee Members:  

 Olumide Adetunji, LL.B, LL.M, Public Representative, Chair 

 Carla Steciuk, ACP 

 Megan Koskie, ICP 

 

Karen Prisciak, Q.C., Legal Counsel for the Discipline Committee, 

Chris Clarke., Legal Counsel for the Professional Conduct Committee, 

   

A. INTRODUCTION 

 

1. On or around February 26, 2018, the Saskatchewan College of Paramedics (the “College”) 

received a complaint from the Soo Line Ambulance Association (the “Complainant”) 

regarding the conduct of Derek Johnston, a member of the College (the “Member”) while the 

Member was employed as a primary care paramedic with the Complainant. As contemplated 

under section 27(1) of The Paramedics Act, the Professional Conduct Committee (“PCC”) 

conducted an investigation, and this culminated in the PCC issuing a written report to the 

Discipline Committee of the College (“Discipline Committee”) recommending that the 

Discipline Committee hear and determine the formal complaint against the Member.    

 

2. A Notice of Discipline Hearing dated May 21, 2019 (the “Notice”) was issued to the Member 

by the Executive Director of the College advising that the Discipline Committee would hear 

and determine the formal complaint against the Member on September 30, 2019 through 

October 4, 2019. The formal complaint (the “Formal Complaint”) alleges that: 

 

a. The Member is guilty of professional misconduct contrary to section 25 of The 

Paramedics Act, 2007, in that during the time from February 2016 to January 2018, he 

acted in contravention of the Code of Professional Conduct contained in Appendix A 

to the Regulatory Bylaws of the Saskatchewan College of Paramedics, compliance with 

which is required by section 10 of those Bylaws by:  
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i. sexually harassing RH;  

ii. sexually harassing MC; 

iii. sexually harassing ER;  

iv. sexually harassing AE;  

v. sexually harassing EO;  

vi. was negligent in ensuring expired drugs and supplies were replaced in the 

ambulances; 

vii. intentionally damaging apartment property; 

viii. acquiring the phone number of a witness during a house call with the intent of 

using it for personal reasons.    

 

3. The Discipline Committee convened on September 30, 2019 through October 1, 2019, to hear 

and determine the Formal Complaint against the Member (the “Hearing”).  At the Hearing, 

Mr. Clarke appeared as legal counsel for the PCC and the Member was not present, and neither 

was he represented by counsel. The Discipline Committee notes section 30(11) of The 

Paramedics Act which provides that “where the member whose conduct is the subject of the 

hearing fails to attend the hearing, the discipline committee, on proof of service of the notice 

mentioned in subsection (1), may proceed with the hearing in his or her absence”. This section 

was also cited by Mr. Clarke in his opening statement at the Hearing, and the notice referenced 

in the provision is the Notice noted in paragraph 2 above.  

 

4. Mr. Clarke advised the Discipline Committee that several unsuccessful attempts were made to 

serve the Member with the Notice, including by registered mail and personal service. 

Ultimately, the College applied to Court for an Order of substituted service. By an Order dated 

July 31, 2019,  Mr. Justice Currie (in Chambers) directed that the Member be served by regular 

mail at his residential address #43 – 2 Hanbridge Crescent, Regina, Saskatchewan, S4R 6N2 

as well as by email to his last known email of schimmle@yahoo.com, and that such service 

shall be deemed to be completed and effective as of the third business day after the date the 

material was mailed to the Member. Mr. Clarke referenced the affidavit of Kim Huber, where 

the affiant confirmed that the Notice was served as directed by the Court.    

 

5. In light of the above, Mr. Clarke indicated he was prepared to proceed with the Hearing. Given 

the Court Order and confirmation of service of the Notice on the Member via substituted means 

as directed by the Court, in addition to the provisions of section 30(11) of The Paramedics Act, 

the Discipline Committee saw no reason why the Hearing could not proceed in the absence of 

the Member. Mr. Clarke confirmed that he had no objections to the Discipline Committee as 

constituted or in respect of its jurisdiction to conduct the Hearing.  

 

6. In the course of the Hearing, the PCC tendered the binder of documents (“Evidence Binder”) 

in evidence. However, the Discipline Committee expressed some concerns about the inclusion, 

in the Evidence Binder, of the “Professional Conduct Committee Report to the Discipline 

Committee” in respect of the complaint (“PCC Report”). The Discipline Committee observed 

that some information in the PCC Report went beyond the testimony of some of the witnesses 

in respect of the same incident. Further, the Report did not identify who provided what factual 

accounts to the investigators, and it was difficult to know which accounts contained in the 

Report was provided by which witnesses. In view of this, it was difficult to match particular 
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accounts in the Report with the testimony of a witness, since the witnesses who gave the 

accounts were not identified in the Report. In consequence, Mr. Clarke agreed that tab 21, the 

PCC Report, be expunged from the Evidence Binder. The Evidence Binder was, thereupon, 

accepted in evidence and marked as Exhibit P-1. Appendix A of this decision lists the various 

tabs of documents in the Evidence Binder.  

 

 

B. FACTS 

 

7. We should note here that the Executive Director of the College, Ms. Jacquie Messer-Lepage 

issued a certificate confirming that the Member was a member of the College at the material 

times the infractions were alleged to have been committed as identified in the Formal 

Complaint. This certification is in tab 28 of the Evidence Binder. 

 

8. At the Hearing, Mr. Clarke, counsel for the PCC, called five witnesses. For privacy and 

confidentiality reasons, and in view of the nature of some of the allegations involved in the 

Formal Complaint, Mr. Clarke requested that the witnesses not be identified by their names in 

the decision. The Discipline Committee has no concerns with this and would be proceeding 

with the use of monikers for the witnesses. Accordingly, the 5 witnesses are identified as RH, 

MC, ER, AE and EO in this decision.  

 

9. In the course of his submissions, and in response to a question from the Discipline Committee, 

Mr. Clarke conceded that the sexual harassment charge in respect of ER had not been made 

out by the evidence. As such, he advised that the PCC was withdrawing the specific sexual 

harassment charge pertaining to ER from the Formal Complaint. In light of the withdrawal, the 

Discipline Committee did not consider any testimony from ER that relate to that charge against 

her, to the extent there was any such evidence.    

 

Evidence by EO 

 

10. EO testified that the Member sent inappropriate text messages to her, but that he “was much 

more careful with what he’d comment on when we were in person”. EO noted that she was 

very guarded with him due to his inappropriate behaviour and comments. In response to a 

question from Mr. Clarke about anything specific she could recall in regards to the 

inappropriate messages or behaviour, she noted that she “deleted and blocked everything” and 

that she did not want to throw words out as she was “just not comfortable with that”. EO further 

testified that Member was in charge of hiring and firing staff.  

 

11. EO also testified that upon the Member resigning from the Complainant, an inventory of 

medications in the Member’s office was conducted and about four or five expired vials were 

found, in addition to other expired supplies found in the ambulance. She noted that it was 

reported that Member’s off-handed comments on the expired supplies was that these were used 

all the time.  
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12. EO further testified that after Member vacated the apartment and left, they discovered that a 

number of the items he took from the apartment were dumped on a grid road outside of town 

and damaged. The items included a television set, TV stand, some bedside tables and mirror. 

While she noted these items may have blown out of the back of his truck, the number of items 

found would seem to negate this possibility.  

 

Evidence by RH 

 

13. In her evidence, RH testified that she started working as a paramedic under the supervision of 

the Member in 2017 and was there for a little over a year. In response to a question of whether 

the Member made any “offhand or off-colour comments” to her, she noted that the Member 

made lots of friendly conversations, especially at the start of her employment. She also noted 

his tendencies to say weird and awkward things such as “rolling his body in Doritos”. Also, 

RH testified about the Member indicating he would only hire females “because they were nicer 

to look at”. Further, she noted his comments about another employee’s “behind” and how he 

would “fuck her”.  

 

14. Some text messages between the Member and RH were tendered in evidence, and the gist of 

these messages was the Member looking to sleep with one of RH’s friends, and asking RH to 

hook him up: tab 12 in the Evidence Binder. Of particular note in the text exchanges was a 

picture of the naked upper body of the Member, from the chest upwards, that was sent by 

Member to RH. Further, one of the messages from the Member to RH read: “For bonus marks 

you can hook me up then” This message ends with an emoji picture depicting a kiss.  

 

15. RH also provided a statement during the course of the investigation into Member’s conduct, 

and this was tendered in evidence: tab 13 in the Evidence Binder. In her oral testimony, she 

largely repeated most of what was in her statement. In her statement, she noted that the 

Member, and I quote, would “talk about his sex life and be derogative to me when I was on 

shift with him. Derek had told my mom he “wanted to have his way with her”. He told my 

partner that he “wanted to bend me over”. These are just some of the examples of things that 

Derek would say to me while at work.”  

 

16. RH and the Member lived together in separate rooms in an apartment owned by their employer. 

In response to the question of whether RH had ever experienced any threat or intimidation 

from the Member, she relayed a particular incident involving her and the Member. Her oral 

testimony on this is consistent with her written statement. In her statement, she stated: “One 

night when we got home from a call, I was in my room changing out of my uniform when Derek 

came flying through the door, I pulled my pants back up as fast as I could and that is when he 

made a reach for my groin area. I tried to slam him (sic) arm in the door to get him to leave 

me alone to which he thought was hilarious. She went further to note “Derek made me feel 

uncomfortable in my own room at work and with no locks it was hard to know when he would 

barge into my room next. He even went as far as telling me he would wake me up to him doing 

“things to me”, as well as asking me to have a three way with him”. She further noted in her 

statement how the Member made comments about how “he wanted to sleep with all of his 

employees and would also say that he would strictly hire women for looks.” 
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17. RH also testified that she was under constant threat of losing her job if, according to the 

Member, RH looked at him the wrong way. In response to a question on whether she was 

personally scared that she could lose her job, RH answered in the affirmative and that this was 

really disconcerting and worried her a lot. This evidence is consistent with the written 

statement she provided as part of the evidence where she noted: “It took so long to go to the 

board about these issues because I know Derek is very vindictive and I was worried he would 

make my job or life complicated. He shared stories about how when people at the apartment 

we stayed at while working would make him mad he would fill their car key holes in the door 

with crazy glue. I have personally witnessed Derek bringing glue to work…”. She further noted 

her apprehension in regards to parking her car, given how the Member had said he vandalized 

other people’s vehicles.  

 

18. RH also narrated an incident involving the Member running the water in the bathtub of their 

work apartment for over 10 hours resulting in the roof of the bathroom directly falling through 

into the apartment below. According to RH, the Member told her he deliberately did this 

because the neighbours were too loud at night.     

 

19. When questioned on the issue of expired drugs in the supplies, she noted that when she started 

work in 2017, she made a list of expired drugs she found in the supplies, including some having 

expired as far back as 2013. A number of pictures of expired drugs are shown in tab 11 of the 

Evidence Binder.  She stated that she brought this to the Member’s attention noting that “Derek 

took his time replacing the medications and acted as though it was such an inconvenience to 

get up-to-date medications on truck and stocked in the cupboard for supplies”. Further, RH 

noted that when she advised Member of the impeding expiration of some medications (Epi 

Ampules), he said there was usually a “six months buffer” period to continue using drugs after 

their expiration. She said Member was angry when she told him she would not give expired 

drugs to patients. After this incident, she approached a board member to express her concerns 

about expired medication. She confirmed, though, that she never had a time when she had to 

give expired drugs to patients.  

 

Evidence by MC 

 

20. MC testified that she worked under the direct supervision of the Member from the Fall of 2017 

till around end of January 2018. She also testified about the issue of expired drugs in the 

supplies, but noted that the ones in the ambulance were fine. She confirmed she never had to 

take anything from the cupboards. In response to a question about who had the responsibility 

to ensure there were up-to-date medications in the supplies, she noted that this was the 

responsibility of the entire staff, and that they should have been doing better checks to ensure 

there were no expired drugs in the supplies. She also confirmed that she never had any occasion 

where she needed drugs and only found expired ones.  

 

21. MC noted how the Member would describe other people in sexual terms and make other 

inappropriate comments, and that “it was just uncomfortable to be around him”. She tried to 

avoid him because of his sex stories. In response to a question of whether there were any 
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sexualized comments directed at her, she said there were none. She noted, however, his 

comments about how people would have frequently hit on her, by virtue of her being previously 

a bartender.  

 

Evidence by AE 

 

22. AE gave evidence that she worked under the supervision of the Member from around 

September 2016 till September 2017 during the time they lived together in the employer owned 

apartment. She testified about how the Member made derogatory comments about other 

people, including patients. She also described an incident involving her teenage cousin who 

had come to visit. She said both Member and her cousin were joking back and forth, but 

Member took it too far when he turned her (cousin) around and tried to “hump” her, thereby 

making the girl feel very uncomfortable. She noted that whenever her cousin came for visits, 

after that incident, they (AE and cousin) would always stay in AE’s room. AE also noted that 

she also tended to stay in her room all through the time she lived in the apartment.  

 

23. On the issue of expired drugs, AE testified that she saw expired drugs in the ambulance, but 

never had an occasion where they could not administer medications because they were expired. 

However, she recalled an incident where they did not have batteries for the cardiac monitor, 

and that when they went on a cardiac call, they were unable to plug this in the patient’s house 

and had to bring the patient into the ambulance so that they could do that. She noted that the 

Member was aware of the battery issue, and that he had said they would pick this up whenever 

they went to Regina – which did not happen for over a month. 

 

24. AE testified that Member was not bad when they went on calls, but that afterwards he made 

rude and derogatory comments about the patients. She also testified about how Member told 

her about how he had vandalized someone’s vehicle because the person had parked in his spot. 

AE noted that this made her a bit apprehensive about coming to testify because Member knew 

her licence plate number.  

 

25. AE also testified about the incident where the Member had deliberately left the water running 

in the bathtub, which ended with the roof of the apartment below caving in and flooding the 

residence. AE said she saw the damage to the roof. According to her, the Member had said the 

fan of the neighbours downstairs was too loud at night.  

 

26. AE further testified that the Member told her he took a woman’s phone number from the Patient 

Care Report (the “PCR”) and that he had messaged her on the pretext that he wanted to get 

some other information for the PCR. The Member and AE had previously attended at this 

person’s home for a call respecting her kids, and the Member had mentioned he found her 

attractive and would be messaging her.  
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Evidence by ER 

 

27. ER testified that she worked with the Member from around February 2018 to August 2018. 

She noted that the Member was always professional with patients whenever they went on calls, 

but that he always made rude and derogatory comments about them afterwards. In response to 

a question whether any of these comments were directed at her, ER answered in the negative 

and that Member never said anything to her face.  

 

28. ER also testified about expired drugs present on the ambulance and that when this was brought 

to the attention of the Member, he would always say that it was still okay to use expired drugs. 

Further, ER noted the threats frequently made by the Member that he would fire people.  

 

 

C. SUBMISSIONS  

 

29. In his submissions, Mr. Clarke, counsel for the PCC, noted that the purpose of the hearing 

was to determine if the Member’s conduct amounts to professional misconduct under 

section 25 of The Paramedics Act. This section provides that professional misconduct “is 

a question of fact, but any matter, conduct or thing, whether or not disgraceful or 

dishonourable, is professional misconduct within the meaning of this Act if: 

 

a. it is harmful to the best interests of the public or the members; 

b. it tends to harm the standing of the profession; 

c. it is a breach of this Act or the bylaws; 

d. it is a failure to comply with an order of the professional conduct committee, the 

discipline committee or the council.  

 

30. He also noted that section 10(1) of the Saskatchewan College of Paramedics – Regulatory 

Bylaws (“Regulatory Bylaws”) provides that “Every member shall comply with the Code of 

Professional Conduct (the “Code”) attached as Appendix A”. The Code of Professional 

Conduct contains provisions relating to standards of conduct for members of the College. It is 

divided into three broad headings namely: (a) Principles of Ethical Behavior (sic) for All 

Members, (b) Responsibilities to the Patient, and (c) Responsibilities to the Profession.  

 

31. Mr. Clarke argued that the actions and conduct of the Member breached the following 

provisions of the Code: 

 

a. under “Responsibilities to the Patient”,  #2, which provides that a member shall “never 

exploit any patient for personal advantage”, #7 which requires a member to “hold in 

confidence all personal information entrusted to the member in the health care setting 

respecting the patient unless failure to disclose would endanger the patient or a third 

party or the disclosure is required by law” and  #12 which requires a member to “be 

considerate of the patient’s family and significant others and cooperate with them in 

the patient’s interest”; and  
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b. under “Responsibilities to the Profession”, the following provisions:  

i. # 2 – behave in a way beyond reproach and report any incompetent, illegal or 

unethical conduct by colleagues or other health care personnel to the 

appropriate authorities; 

ii.  #3 – conduct and present oneself in such a manner so as to encourage and merit 

the respect of the public for members of the profession; 

iii. #6 – assume responsibility for personal and professional development; 

iv. #7 – never use the member’s profession, knowledge or skills for unethical gain; 

v. #9 – observe the rules of professional conduct set out in the “Code” in the spirit, 

as well as in the letter; 

vi. #10 – work with students of their profession while in the clinical setting to 

provide a scholarly education in a non-threatening helpful manner without 

misleading or false information;  

 

32. In making his submissions on the sexual harassment allegations against the Member, Mr. 

Clarke used the definition of “harassment” in section 3-1(1)(l) of The Saskatchewan 

Employment Act, SS 2013, c.15.1 (the “Act”) as the framework for his analysis. In 

consequence, this is the framework that the Discipline Committee will use in determining 

whether the case of “sexual harassment” has been made out, in each instance, based on the 

elements necessary to constitute “harassment” under the aforementioned provision.  

 

33. Section 3-1(1)(l) of the Act defines “harassment” as follows:  

3-1(1)(l) “harassment” means any inappropriate conduct, comment, display, action or 

gesture by a person: 

(i) that either: 

(A) is based on race, creed, religion, colour, sex, sexual orientation, marital 

status, family status, disability, physical size or weight, age, nationality, 

ancestry or place of origin; or 

(B) subject to subsections (4) and (5), adversely affects the worker’s 

psychological or physical well-being and that the person knows or ought 

reasonably to know would cause a worker to be humiliated or 

intimidate; and 

(ii) that constitutes a threat to the health or safety of the worker; 

  

 3-1(4)  To constitute harassment for the purposes of paragraph (1)(l)(i)(B), either of the 

following must be established :   

(a) repeated conduct, comments, displays, actions or gestures; 

(b) a single, serious occurrence of conduct, or a single, serious comment, display, 

action or gesture, that has a lasting, harmful effect on the worker. 

3-1(5) For the purposes of paragraph (1)(l)(i)(B), harassment does not include any 

reasonable action that is taken by an employer, or a manager or supervisor employed or 

engaged by an employer, relating to the management and direction of the employer’s 

workers or the place of employment. 
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34. Mr. Clarke also notes the provisions of section 3-9 of The Saskatchewan Employment Act 

which speaks to the general duties of supervisors. It provides: 

 

3-9 Every supervisor shall:  

(a) ensure, insofar as is reasonably practicable, the health and safety at work of all workers 

who work under the supervisor’s direct supervision and direction;  

(b) ensure that workers under the supervisor’s direct supervision and direction comply with 

this Part and the regulations made pursuant to this Part;  

(c) ensure, insofar as is reasonably practicable, that all workers under the supervisor’s 

direct supervision and direction are not exposed to harassment at the place of employment; 

(d) cooperate with any other person exercising a duty imposed by this Part or the 

regulations made pursuant to this Part; and (e) comply with this Part and the regulations 

made pursuant to this Part. 

 

D.  ANALYSIS AND DECISION 

 

35. As noted by Mr. Clarke, the central issue here is whether the conduct alleged in the Formal 

Complaint against the Member amounts to professional misconduct under section 25 of The 

Paramedics Act. At the outset, it is important to note the following. First, and as already noted 

above, the Member did not show up for the Hearing, and neither was he represented, in spite 

of having been properly served. Member’s non-appearance, however, did not preclude the 

Hearing from proceeding in light of section 30(11) of The Paramedics Act. As a consequence 

of this, the evidence led by the witnesses, including the documentary evidence in the Evidence 

Binder, remain unchallenged and uncontroverted. At any rate, we view the testimonies of the 

witnesses as clear, cogent and compelling, and we do not see any reasons to doubt the veracity 

of their evidence given under affirmation. Further, all the witnesses, with the exception of one, 

worked directly under the supervision of the Member and provided consistent testimonies 

about their experiences with the Member, even though they worked at different periods under 

him. The Discipline Committee did not see any evidence of possible collusion amongst the 

witnesses to suggest there was a concerted effort to malign the character of the Member. All 

witnesses testified without the presence of the other witnesses.  

 

36. In respect of his submissions on the allegations of sexual harassment against the Member, Mr. 

Clarke used the definition of “harassment” in the Act as the framework to establish these 

allegations. In light of this, his submissions are considered on the basis of whether or not he 

has made out a case of sexual harassment in each instance alleged in the Formal Complaint 

based on the ingredients that constitute “harassment” as set out in the definition of 

“harassment” under section 3-1(1)(l) of the Act.  

 

37. The Discipline Committee views the issue of sexual harassment very seriously, particularly 

when such conduct occurs in the workplace and involves a supervisor with the power to “hire 

and fire”. In our view, such conduct by a supervisor amounts to an abuse of power. As the 

Supreme Court noted in the seminal case of Janzen v. Platy Enterprises Ltd., [1989] 1SCR 

1252 at 1282 (“Janzen”), per Dickson CJ,  “Common to all of these descriptions of sexual 

harassment is the concept of using a position of power to import sexual requirements into the 
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workplace thereby negatively altering the working conditions of employees who are forced to 

contend with sexual demands”. His Lordship, Dickson CJ, further noted in the same case at 

1284, that: 

 

Without seeking to provide an exhaustive definition of the term, I am of the view that 

sexual harassment in the workplace may be broadly defined as unwelcome conduct 

of a sexual nature that detrimentally affects the work environment or leads to adverse 

job-related consequences for the victims of the harassment.  It is, as Adjudicator 

Shime observed in Bell v. Ladas, supra, and as has been widely accepted by other 

adjudicators and academic commentators, an abuse of power.  When sexual 

harassment occurs in the workplace, it is an abuse of both economic and sexual 

power.  Sexual harassment is a demeaning practice, one that constitutes a profound 

affront to the dignity of the employees forced to endure it.  By requiring an employee 

to contend with unwelcome sexual actions or explicit sexual demands, sexual 

harassment in the workplace attacks the dignity and self-respect of the victim both 

as an employee and as a human being. [Emphasis added] 

 

38. The above is highlighted to underscore the negative impact that sexual harassment in the 

workplace can potentially have on the victims. There are numerous examples of the types of 

behaviours that can constitute sexual harassment in the workplace, and these include 

continuous idle chatter of a sexual nature and graphic sexual descriptions, offensive or 

persistent risqué jokes, or jesting, and kidding about sex or gender-specific traits, comments 

of a sexual nature about weight, body shape, etc.: see generally, Arjun Aggarwal, Sexual 

Harassment in the Workplace, 3rd ed. (Toronto: Butterworths, 2000) at 14-15. The common 

element among the many examples of unacceptable conduct that amount to sexual harassment 

is that they all involve the sexualization of the workplace: see Davison v. Nova Scotia 

Construction Safety Association [2006] NSCA 63 at para. 106 (“Davison”); see also, Shirish 

P Chotalia, "Sexual Harassment Laws in Canada" (2005) 7:1-4 Intl J of Discrimination & the 

Law 199. In our view, no employee should feel compelled to work in such an environment 

because of the need to earn a living.   

 

39. At this point, we should make some observations. In the submissions, Counsel contends that 

the Member’s conduct breached certain provisions of the Code, and then proceeded to identify 

a number of provisions of the Code, which are already cited above. However, Counsel did not 

connect the specific actions of the Member, as alleged in the Formal Complaint, to the 

corresponding sections of the Code that were allegedly breached by those actions.  

 

40. Also, we note that Counsel’s submissions did not identify and elaborate on the specific 

elements that are necessary to constitute “harassment” under 3-1(1)(l) of the Act, and relate 

these elements to the facts of the case as established by the evidence. While Counsel does 

submit that the “testimony in and of itself…satisfies the harassment allegations found in the 

formal complaint”,  the Discipline Committee would have found it more helpful if Counsel, in 

his submissions, had shown and demonstrated how the evidence satisfies or meets each of the 

requirements necessary to constitute harassment under section 3-1(1)(l) of the Act, since this 

is the framework that Counsel is using to make the case of sexual harassment against the 

Member. Nonetheless, the Discipline Committee will proceed to examine the elements that 
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constitute harassment under the definition of the term in the Act, and then determine the extent 

to which a case is made out in respect of each allegation of sexual harassment contained in the 

Formal Complaint based on the adduced evidence.  

 

Section 3 -1(1)(l) of The Saskatchewan Employment Act 

 

41. In view of the fact that there are multiple allegations of sexual harassment against the Member, 

we will first identify the requisite elements for “harassment” under the Act, and then proceed 

to examine the evidence adduced in respect of each of the charges of sexual harassment in the 

Formal Complaint in order to determine if, or to what extent, the case is made out in each 

instance.  

 

42. As noted above, section 3-1(1)(l) of the Act defines “harassment”, and, based on that 

definition, the following elements must be present for any conduct to constitute “harassment” 

under that legislation.:  

 

a. It must entail any inappropriate conduct, comment, display, action or gesture by a 

person that is either,  

i. based on race, creed, religion, colour, sex, sexual orientation, marital status, 

family status, disability, physical size or weight, age, nationality, ancestry or 

place of origin; or, 

ii. … adversely affects the worker’s psychological or physical well-being and that 

the person knows or ought reasonably to know would cause a worker to be 

humiliated or intimidated; [To constitute harassment under this head, either of 

the following must be established – (A) repeated conduct, comments, displays, 

actions or gestures, OR (B) a single, serious occurrence of conduct, or a single, 

serious comment, display, action or gesture, that has a lasting, harmful effect 

on the worker 

 

AND [Emphasis Added] 

 

b. that constitutes a threat to the health or safety of the worker 

 

43. It will be seen from the above that both “a” and “b” are necessary elements that must co-exist 

in order to constitute “harassment” for purposes of section 3-1(1)(l) of the Act. In respect of 

“a”, the conduct in question could either fall into “i” or “ii”. We should also note that the 

statutory definition includes, as a necessary element, the requirement that the offending 

conduct be a threat to the health or safety of the worker.  

 

44. We should note further that by virtue of the provision of section 2-10(2) of The Legislation 

Act, SS 2019, c.L-10.2 every legislation “is to be construed as being remedial and is to be given 

the fair, large and liberal interpretation that best ensures the attainment of its objects”. In that 

regard, we are of the view that one of the primary objects of The Saskatchewan Employment 

Act is the promotion of a healthy and safe work environment, and one that fosters an 

environment free of any form of harassment. While the Act does not specifically define the 
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term “sexual harassment”, the definition of “harassment” in the Act contemplates 

inappropriate conduct, actions or comments that may have a deleterious effect on the health or 

safety of an employee. The Act does not limit the nature or scope of the inappropriate conduct, 

action or comments that may constitute harassment under the Act. As made clear in Janzen’s 

case, sexual harassment amounts to “unwelcome conduct of a sexual nature that detrimentally 

affects the work environment” and “attacks the dignity and self-respect of the victim both as 

an employee and as a human being.” In our view therefore, and given the legislative direction 

to construe legislation in a manner that best ensures the attainment of its object, “sexual 

harassment” comes within the purview of conduct that constitutes “harassment” under the Act.   

 

45. Before considering each of the charges of sexual harassment against the Member, we should 

note that the aim of the law, in our view, is not to prohibit all forms of social interactions in 

the workplace including those between supervisors and employees. In fact, Aristotle, the great 

Greek Philosopher, noted that humans are “by nature social animals”. This natural inclination 

of humans to socialize is a key part of how friendships are made, and it is not difficult to find 

numerous examples of lifelong friendships or relationships that were developed within the 

workplace.  

 

46. Therefore, while normal social interactions between a supervisor and an employee, within the 

bounds of decency and respect, is not frowned upon, the line of sexual harassment is crossed, 

in our view, where the conduct may be reasonably construed to create, as a condition of 

employment, a work environment which demands an unwarranted intrusion upon the 

employee’s sexual dignity: see generally, Janzen’s case; see also, Aragona v. Elegant Lamp 

Co. (1982) 3 C.H.R.R. D/ 1109 (Ont. Bd.) at D/1110, para. 9725. As can be gleaned from many 

leading cases, the main point in allegations of sexual harassment is that unwelcome sexual 

conduct has invaded the workplace. As noted in Janzen (supra): “common to all of these 

descriptions of sexual harassment is the concept of using a position of power to import sexual 

requirements into the workplace thereby negatively altering the working conditions of 

employees who are forced to contend with sexual demands” 

 

47. We will now examine each of the allegations of sexual harassment against the Member in the 

context of the prerequisites necessary to constitute harassment under the Act.   

 

Sexual Harassment Against RH 

 

48. RH’s testimony is already noted above. In commenting that he (i.e. the Member) would only 

hire females “because they were nicer to look at”, the Discipline Committee is of the view that 

the sex of the employee is a critical factor for the Member in making hiring decisions. We 

should also note that we have no difficulty in finding the following as inappropriate: (i) 

Member’s comments to both RH’s mother and partner in respect of RH which are already 

quoted above; (ii) Member’s comments about sneaking into RH”s room while she slept and 

“doing things” to her; (iii) Member’s comments to RH about another employee’s “behind” and 

his desire to “fuck her”; (iv) Member’s comments about wanting to sleep with all his 

employees, and (v) text message by Member to RH of a picture of his naked upper body from 

the chest upwards. In our view, what can be gathered from the uncontroverted evidence in this 
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case is that the Member’s comments were made on the basis of the sex of the individual 

involved. Based on the evidence, the Member has made clear his preference for female 

employees, by reason of their looks, among other things. In view of the foregoing, we find that 

the requirement under section 3-1(1)(l)(i)(A) of the Act is satisfied – that is, the requirement 

that the inappropriate conduct or comment be based on any of the enumerated factors, 

including sex.  

 

49. We should note that the evidence of RH also indicates that the requirements under section 3-

1(1)(l)(i)(B) are met. This provision is an alternate option to 3-1(1)(l)(i)(A) that can also be 

used to satisfy the requirements of the first part of the definition of “harassment” under the 

Act. As quoted above, this would include inappropriate comment or conduct that adversely 

affects the worker’s psychological or physical wellbeing and that the “person knows or ought 

reasonably to know would cause a worker to be humiliated or intimidated”. Such conduct or 

comments, however, must either be repeated or be “a single, serious occurrence of conduct, or 

a single, serious comment, display, action or gesture, that has a lasting, harmful effect on the 

worker.”  

 

50. In our view, the singular incident, as noted above, where the Member barged into RH’s room 

reaching for her “groin area” when she was changing is one that, on the evidence, affected her 

physical well-being and caused her to be, at a minimum, humiliated or intimidated. According 

to the evidence, after this incident, RH grew very apprehensive and uncomfortable in her own 

bedroom after work, especially since the room had no locks. RH also noted that she did not 

report these issues because she was “worried he would make” her job or life complicated. In 

our view, RH was clearly intimidated in this situation. It is a reasonable inference that the 

psychological or physical wellbeing of someone in RH’s position, and under the constant threat 

of being fired from their job, would be adversely affected, and the Member ought to have 

known that RH would feel humiliated or intimidated under these circumstances. In R v. 

Weinmeyer [2013 SKPC] 019, the Court noted that: (para. 18)  

 

the essence of intimidation is the use of action or language to 

overawe or frighten another, with the intention of causing that 

person to change their course of action against their will.  This 

change may be to undertake an action which they would not 

otherwise have done, or to refrain from doing something which they 

would have done in the absence of such action…[emphasis ours] 

 

51. While the Act does not define what it means to be “intimidated”, the above quote accords with 

how we view this term within the context of section 3-1(1)(l)(i)(B) of the Act. Using this as a 

basis, it is clear that RH was clearly intimidated by the actions and conduct of the Member – 

these actions include the constant threat to fire her, his undue pressure on her to hook him up 

with her friend, barging into her room without being invited, and his threat to enter her room 

while she slept. We, therefore, find that the requirements of 3-1(1)(l)(i)(B) of the Act, which 

is an alternate to 3-1(1)(l)(i)(A), are also met in this case.  

 

52. As already noted above, before there can be a finding of harassment under the legislation, the 

Act requires that the conduct or comment in question must constitute a threat to the health or 
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safety of the employee: section 3-1(1)(l)(ii) of the Act. In our view, and further to the 

discussions in the above paragraphs (50 and 51), there is evidence to support the finding that 

the Member’s conduct discussed therein constituted a threat to the health or safety of RH. Also, 

apart from the constant threat of firing RH, the Member, as a supervisor, made clear that 

satisfying his demand for sexual favours could be a way for RH to earn “bonus marks” with 

him. This, in our view, directly links sexual demand to the workplace, the very thing the law 

seeks to prohibit. What is evident from RH’s testimony is that the Member’s conduct, in these 

many instances, including the linking of sexual favours with possible adverse job-related 

consequences, created a level of apprehension and stress for her. This, in our view, is sufficient 

to support the finding that the Member’s conduct constituted, at a minimum, a threat to RH’s 

health.   

 

53. In light of the above, the Discipline Committee is of the view that the sexual harassment case 

against the Member in respect of RH is made out, using the framework for the definition of 

“harassment” in the Act. As we noted above, the law, in our view, does not seek to prohibit 

normal social interactions between a supervisor and an employee, within the bounds of 

decency and respect. What RH had to go through with the Member, as revealed by the 

evidence, goes beyond what one would characterize as normal social interactions. It crossed 

the line, and comes within the type of conduct contemplated under the Act as constituting 

harassment. 

 

Sexual Harassment Against MC  

  

54. As already noted above, the definition of “harassment” under the Act has two broad component 

parts. The first part notes the types of conduct or comments that are necessary elements to 

constitute harassment. The second part, and equally necessary, is that such conduct or comment 

must constitute a threat to the health or safety of the worker. So, the Act requires both parts to 

be present before there can be a finding of harassment under the legislation. As already noted, 

Mr. Clarke has asked the Discipline Committee to use the framework for harassment under the 

Act as a basis for examining the charges of sexual harassment against the Member. It follows, 

therefore, that if the requisite elements that are required to constitute harassment under the Act 

are not satisfied, there would be no basis for a finding of sexual harassment against the Member 

in the particular instance.  

 

55. MC testified that the Member would describe other people in sexual terms and make other 

inappropriate comments. She noted, however, that there were no sexualized comments directed 

at her. We should note here though that the fact that there were no sexualized comments 

directed at MC does not preclude a finding that she has been sexually harassed, if the necessary 

elements that constitute harassment under the Act are made out. The aim of the law, as noted 

earlier, is to prevent the sexualization of the workplace. So, the typical types of conduct that 

amount to sexual harassment do not have to be specifically directed at the victim to constitute 

sexual harassment: see Arjun Aggarwal, Sexual Harassment in the Workplace, 3rd ed. 

(Toronto: Butterworths, 2000) at 14-15; see also Davison (supra) at para. 106. 
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56.  While the Discipline Committee has no doubt that, particularly given the strikingly consistent 

evidence of all the witnesses, it is probable that the Member made inappropriate comments of 

a sexual nature to MC, we do not have sufficient evidence to conclude that such conduct 

constituted a threat to the health or safety of MC as contemplated in the framework for 

harassment under the Act. In light of this, the Discipline Committee finds that the case of 

sexual harassment is not made out in respect of MC.  

 

Sexual Harassment Against AE 

 

57. Among other things, AE testified about an incident involving the Member and her teenage 

cousin who had come on a visit. According to AE, while the Member was having what 

appeared, from the evidence, to be friendly jokes with AE’s cousin, Member took it too far 

when he tried to “hump” her (cousin). AE testified that this made her cousin very 

uncomfortable and that whenever she came on subsequent visits, they stayed in her room. AE 

also noted she tended to stay in her room.   

 

58. In our view, the Member’s conduct in respect of AE’s cousin was inappropriate and offensive. 

However, in order to establish the allegation of sexual harassment against AE, using the 

framework for harassment under section 3-1(1)(l), such conduct must also constitute a threat 

to the health or safety of MC as required under section 3-1(1)(l)(ii) of the Act. We do not have 

sufficient evidence to be able to conclude that the conduct in question constituted a threat to 

the health or safety of AE. In light of this, the Discipline Committee finds that the case of 

sexual harassment against the Member in respect of AE is not made out.  

 

Sexual Harassment Against EO 

 

59. EO testified that the Member had sent inappropriate text messages to her, but that he was much 

more careful what he said when they were in person. In response to a question from Mr. Clarke 

about anything specific she could recall with respect to the inappropriate texts, she testified 

that she deleted everything and did not want to throw words out, as she could not recall.  

 

60. As with the case of other witnesses, the evidence provided by EO, as it pertains to the Member 

making inappropriate comments, is not controverted and consistent with that of other 

witnesses, As also noted however, the definition of harassment under the Act comprises two 

broad parts. The second part requires that the conduct in question constitute a threat to the 

health and safety of the employee. In light of the evidence presented at the hearing, we do not 

have sufficient information to make a finding that the conduct in question constituted a threat 

to the health or safety of EO. As such, the Discipline Committee finds that the case of sexual 

harassment against the Member in respect of EO is not made out.   
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Negligence with Respect to Expired Drugs 

 

61. One of the charges against the Member is that he was negligent in ensuring expired drugs and 

other supplies were replaced in the ambulance and cupboard. There were multiple testimonies 

from the witnesses on this issue, as well as documentary evidence showing pictures of some 

of these expired drugs. Some of these had expired for several years. A number of the witnesses 

testified about the nonchalant attitude of the Member to the issue of replacing the expired 

drugs. There was testimony that the Member felt this was a great inconvenience. The 

Discipline Committee views this charge very seriously because of the unacceptable risk of 

harm such conduct poses to the public if expired drugs were used in the treatment of patients.    

 

62. Under the typical tort law of negligence, allegations that a party has been negligent presupposes 

the existence of a duty of care, and in order to examine whether there has been a breach of that 

duty, one must first determine the applicable standard of care: Scharnagl v. Stimpson, [2009] 

SKQB 474; SSAB Alabama Inc. v Canadian National Railway Company, [2020] SKCA 74. In 

this instance, however, the charge is that the Member is guilty of professional misconduct 

contrary to section 25 of The Paramedics Act by being negligent in ensuring expired drugs and 

supplies were replaced in the ambulances. In his submissions, Mr. Clarke noted that the hearing 

was to determine if the Member’s conduct amounts to professional misconduct under section 

25 of The Paramedics Act. This section provides that professional misconduct is a question of 

fact, but any matter, conduct or thing, whether or not disgraceful or dishonourable, is 

professional misconduct within the meaning of this Act if: (a) it is harmful to the best interests 

of the public or the members.  

 

63. We should note that while the witnesses indicated they were never in a situation where they 

needed to administer expired drugs, and would never have done this in any event, the fact that 

the Member permitted such a dangerous state of affairs to exist is unacceptable. The Discipline 

Committee finds the Member guilty of professional misconduct contrary to section 25(a) of 

The Paramedics Act by reason of his negligence in not ensuring, as a supervisor, that expired 

drugs and supplies were replaced in the ambulance on time. We cannot fathom any justifiable 

reason why expired drugs, some for up to 4 years, would be in the ambulance.   

 

Intentionally Damaging Apartment Property 

 

64. There was testimony from EO that upon vacating the apartment, the Member took some items 

from the apartment and dumped these on the grid road outside of town. While she speculated 

that this may have blown out of the back of the Member’s truck, she noted that this was unlikely 

given the number of items found and the extent of the damage.  In his arguments, Mr. Clarke 

reiterated the evidence of EO in this regard and submitted that this satisfies the charges. 

 

65. The Discipline Committee has no reason to doubt the evidence of EO. However, in our view, 

the circumstances surrounding how the property came to be on the grid road is not clear on the 

evidence. Further, the charge contends that the Member “intentionally” damaged apartment 

property. As we have noted that the circumstances under which the property got to the grid 
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road are unclear, we do not have sufficient evidence upon which to make a finding that there 

was intentional damage of these items. In consequence, the Discipline Committee is of the 

view that this charge is not made out.  

 

Acquiring the Phone Number of a Witness During a House Call With the Intent of Using it 

for Personal Reasons 

 

66. We should note and emphasize here that any personal or personal health information in the 

PCR must be used for purposes for which it was collected, or in accordance with applicable 

law relating to the use of such information. It must never be used for purposes outside those 

allowed by law. In this instance, however, no evidence was provided at the Hearing in respect 

of this charge as written. AE’s evidence was that the Member indicated to her that he took the 

number of a patient’s parent from the PCR. The evidence was not that the Member took it 

during a house call. The significance of this is that if it was taken during a house call, the 

purpose may have been in connection with patient care, and not for personal reasons. On the 

other hand, if the Member took the phone number from the PCR, the charge does not reflect 

that, and the Discipline Committee cannot revise the charge to accord with the evidence, and 

then make its finding based on AE’s evidence. The reason is that the Member would not have 

had notice of the amended charge. At any rate, we should also note that there is insufficient 

evidence that would enable us make a finding about the Member’s intention as it pertains to 

the phone number 

 

67. In light of the above, the Discipline Committee finds that there is no evidence to support this 

charge as written.  

 

E. CONCLUSION and DISPOSITION  

 

68. In light of the above, therefore, the Discipline Committee finds the Member guilty of 

professional misconduct contrary to section 25 of The Paramedics Act   

 

a. by sexually harassing RH, thereby acting in a manner that is disgraceful and “harmful 

to the best interests of the public and the members”, and tending to “harm the standing 

of the profession; 

 

b. by sexually harassing RH, thereby not acting in a manner that is beyond reproach in 

contravention of item #2 under Responsibilities to the Profession” in the Code of 

Professional Conduct which is Appendix A to the Regulatory Bylaws; 

 

c. for being negligent in ensuring expired drugs and supplies were replaced in the 

ambulances, thereby acting in a manner that is harmful to the best interests of the 

public, and tending to “harm the standing of the profession”. 
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69. With respect to penalty, Mr. Clarke, in his submissions, succinctly summed up the principal 

goals of penalties in the context of professional misconduct. They are: to protect the public, to 

maintain the confidence the public has in the regulating body of the profession and for general 

and specific deterrence purposes. Mr. Clarke submitted that a 1 to 2 year licence suspension 

from the time the Member relicenses would be appropriate. Mr. Clarke also submitted that the 

Member should be liable to pay the costs of the proceedings. In the main, he argues that 

Member’s failure to participate in any shape or form in the proceedings, including efforts at 

reaching a consensual agreement, should be factors that the Discipline Committee take into 

account in awarding costs against the Member. On the issue of possible courses for the 

Member, Mr. Clarke submitted that the Member should be required to take courses on sexual 

harassment and bullying in the workplace.  

 

70. Section 30(1) of The Paramedics Act empowers the Discipline Committee to hear formal 

complaints against members and to “determine whether or not the member is guilty of 

professional misconduct or professional incompetence.” Further, section 31(1) provides that: 

31(1) Where the discipline committee finds a member guilty of professional misconduct or 

professional incompetence, it may make one or more of the following orders:  

(a) an order that the member be expelled from the college and that the member’s 

name be struck from the register; 

(b) an order that the member’s licence be suspended for a specified period; 

(c) an order that the member’s licence be suspended pending the satisfaction and 

completion of any conditions specified in the order; 

(d) an order that the member may continue to practice, but only under conditions 

specified in the order, which may include, but are not restricted to an order that 

the member: 

i. not do specified types of work; 

ii. successfully complete specified classes or courses of instruction; 

iii. obtain medical or other treatment or counselling or both 

 

(e) an order reprimanding the member; 

(f) any other order that the discipline committee considers just. 

 

71. Section 31(2)(a)(ii) of The Paramedics Act further provides that, in addition to any of the orders 

above, the Discipline Committee may order that the member “pay to the college, within a fixed 

period, the costs of the investigation and hearing into the member’s conduct and related costs, 

including the expenses of the professional conduct committee and the discipline committee 

and costs of legal services and witnesses.” 

 

72. The Discipline Committee has carefully considered Mr. Clarke’s submissions as to disposition 

and is of the view that the proposed sanctions are reasonable and appropriate in the 

circumstances. The conduct of the Member clearly fell short of the standard of conduct 

required by the College. The Discipline Committee notes that the sanctions proposed by Mr. 

Clarke serve to protect the public interest in that it demonstrates to members of the College 

and the public that such conduct will not be condoned.  Further, the sanctions serve as a general 

deterrent to dissuade other members from acting in a similar way.  
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73. Also, the Discipline Committee agrees with Mr. Clarke’s submissions that the Member be 

required to take certain courses relating to sexual harassment and bullying. This, in our view, 

would provide a learning opportunity to the Member to assist him in appreciating the effects 

of sexual harassment and bullying in the workplace and guide his future conduct.     

 

F. ORDER 

 

74. As a result of the finding of professional misconduct against the Member, the Discipline 

Committee, in exercise of its powers under section 31(1) and (2) of The Paramedics Act, 

hereby orders as follows:  

 

a. The Member shall be suspended for a period of one year from the date his application 

for re-licensing is approved by the College;  

 

b. The Member shall, within six months of the approval of his application for re-licensing 

under 74(a) above, register for and successfully complete a course on sexual 

harassment and bullying in the workplace. Such course must be preapproved by the 

Executive Director of the College, and registration in the course shall be a condition 

precedent to the issuance of any new licence to the Member pursuant to 74(a) above. 

The Member shall bear all costs associated with registering for and taking the course; 

and 

 

c. The Member shall pay the sum of $10,000.00 to the College as a contribution towards 

the cost of investigating and prosecuting the Complaint against him. This amount is to 

be paid within 2 years of the date of this Order. 

 

 

75. The Discipline Committee appreciates the difficulty experienced by the witnesses for testifying 

in these proceedings. By doing this, they have demonstrated their commitment to ensure the 

standards of the profession are respected and upheld. Also, the Discipline Committee 

commends the efforts of the legal counsel for the PCC in prosecuting this matter and supporting 

the College in its efforts to promote the highest standards in the profession.   

 

 

Dated at the City of Regina in the Province of Saskatchewan this 26th day of November 2020 

 

      Olumide Adetunji  

 Olumide Adetunji, LL.B, LL.M 

Chair of the Discipline Committee 
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APPENDIX A – EVIDENCE BINDER TAB LIST 

 

Tab # DESCRIPTION OF DOCUMENT 

1.  Letter from Soo Line Ambulance Association providing complaints to SCoP 

received by SCoP 2018-02-26 

A.  Copy of complaints with complainants redacted 

2.  Letter from SCoP to Member Derek Johnston requesting input dated 2018-04-02 

3.  Letter from SCoP to AE requesting input dated 2018-04-02 

4.  Letter from SCoP to RH requesting input dated 2018-04-02 

5.  Letter from SCoP to EO requesting input dated 2018-04-02 

6.  Letter from SCoP to MC requesting input dated 2018-04-02 

7.  Letter from SCoP to ER requesting input dated 2018-04-02 

8.  Letter from SCoPto Saskatchewan Health Authority requesting employment 

confirmation 

9.  Email chain between Jennifer Williams (SCoP) and Derek Johnston – 2018-04-02 

10.  Email chain from RH to Jennifer Williams with Attachments – 2018-05-02 

11.  Full size images from attachments within email at Tab 10 

12.  Copies of text messages between RH and Derek Johnston provided by RH to 

Jennifer Williams 

13.  Statement of RH 

14.  Email from Jennifer Williams to Derek Johnston offering Consensual Conduct 

Resolution Agreement – 2018-08-09 

15.  Follow up email from Jennifer Williams to Derek Johnston offering Consensual 

Conduct Resolution Agreement – 2018-09-05 

16.  Letter from SCoP to Derek Johnston offering Consensual Conduct Resolution 

Agreement – 2018-09-05 

17.  Letter from SCoP to RH advising referral to Discipline Committee for a hearing – 

2018-10-15 

18.  Letter from SCoP to MC advising referral to Discipline Committee for a hearing – 

2018-10-15 

19.  Letter from SCoP to ER advising referral to Discipline Committee for a hearing – 

2018-10-15 

20.  Letter from SCoP to AE advising referral to Discipline Committee for a hearing – 

2018-10-15 

21.  Report to the Discipline Committee on Complaint 2018_C002 

22.  Formal Complaint  

23.  Formal Notice of Hearing  

24.  Originating Application for Substituted Service 

25.  Affidavit of C. Clarke in support of Application  

26.  Order for Substituted Service 

27.  Affidavit of K. Huber affirming service by mail 

28.  Certificate of Membership 



21 
 

29.  The Paramedics Act (Saskatchewan), ss.1-6 

A.  The Paramedics Act (Saskatchewan), ss 17-20 

B.  The Paramedics Act (Saskatchewan), ss.25-31 

30.  Saskatchewan College of Paramedics – Regulatory Bylaws 

31.  Saskatchewan College of Paramedics – Code of Professional Conduct  

32.  The Saskatchewan Employment Act 

A.  The Saskatchewan Employment Act, ss. 3-1 through 3-3 

B.  The Saskatchewan Employment Act, ss. 3-8 through 3-12 

 


